A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Mary
 Remmers Miller.

WHEREAS, Mary Remmers Miller was born on February 28, 1940, the beloved
daughter of the late August and Blanche Remmers; and

5 WHEREAS, Mary Remmers Miller was a graduate of Kentucky Country Day High 6 School, where she was a member of the Field Hockey Team, and she attended Bradford 7 College for Women and graduated from the University of North Carolina with a degree in 8 English; and

9 WHEREAS, Mary Remmers Miller graduated college one semester early to marry 10 the love of her life, James Carl Miller, subsequently moving to Campbellsville, where she 11 became a dedicated member of Our Lady of Perpetual Help Catholic Church and 12 remained a dedicated and loving wife, mother, grandmother, and friend throughout her 13 life; and

WHEREAS, Mary Remmers Miller was active with the Campbellsville Women's
League of Voters and Campbellsville Country Club Dufferettes program, where she was
an avid golfer with a remarkable four holes-in-one; and

17 WHEREAS, Mary Remmers Miller was preceded in death by her husband, James 18 Carl Miller; her brother, Ray Remmers; her sister, Nancy Remmers Cook; and grandson, 19 Anderson Salsburg Harralson. She is survived by her children, Ann Miller Lacy and her 20 husband, Jeff Lacy; John C. Miller and his wife, Shelly Miller; and Stacey Miller 21 Harralson and her husband, Ben Harralson; six grandchildren, Mary Katherine "Kassie" 22 Miller, John Christopher "Jack" Miller, Jr., William Remmers Miller, Ann Caroline 23 Miller, Mary Paige Lacy, and Benjamin Webb Harralson; many nieces, nephews, great-24 nieces and great-nephews; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones 25 who will dearly miss her presence in their lives;

26 NOW, THEREFORE,

27 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

1 Kentucky:

2 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
3 sympathy upon the passing of Mary Remmers Miller.

4 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
5 memory of Mary Remmers Miller.

6 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
7 Resolution to Senator Max Wise for delivery to the family.